

No. 19-391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSURED GUARANTY CORP.; ASSURED GUARANTY
MUNICIPAL CORP.; AND NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE
GUARANTEE CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MARK C. ELLENBERG
HOWARD R. HAWKINS, JR.

WILLIAM J. NATBONY
ELLEN M. HALSTEAD

THOMAS J. CURTIN

CASEY J. SERVAIS

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM
& TAFT LLP

200 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10281

*Counsel for Assured Guar-
anty Corp. and Assured
Guaranty Municipal Corp.*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

Counsel of Record

MITCHELL P. REICH

REEDY C. SWANSON

DANIELLE DESAULNIERS

STEMPEL*

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

** Admitted only in Maryland;
practice supervised by principals
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

JONATHAN POLKES
MARCIA GOLDSTEIN
GREGORY SILBERT
KELLY DIBLASI
GABRIEL A. MORGAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

*Counsel for National
Public Finance Guarante
tee Corporation*

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW UPSET THE ESTABLISHED UNDERSTANDING OF SECTION 922(d).....	2
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	8
III. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS URGENTLY NEEDED, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS A RARE VEHICLE	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>In re Hellums</i> , 772 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>In re Jefferson County</i> , 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	2, 3, 4
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	13
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 898 (2014).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Dav-</i> <i>enport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 922(a)	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 922(d)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928.....	10, 12
11 U.S.C. § 928(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 928(b)	10, 13
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Bankruptcy Basics (rev. 3d ed. 2011)	4
Robert S. Amdursky, <i>The 1988 Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments: History, Purposes, and Effects</i> , 22 Urb. Law. 1 (1990)	5
Gunjan Banerji, <i>Muni-Bond Ratings Are All Over The Place. Here's Why.</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 6, 2019).....	7
3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 362.03 (16th ed. 2019 update).....	9
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 922.02 (16th ed. 2019 update).....	9
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 922.05 (16th ed. 2019 update).....	3
Comment, Kroll Bond Rating Agency, First Circuit Follies: Puerto Rico Ruling Slams Municipal Investors . . . Again 2 (Apr. 2, 2019), https://www.krollbondratings.com/show_report/17230	7
David L. Dubrow, <i>Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code: A Viable Option for Municipalities in Fiscal Crisis?</i> , 24 Urb. Law. 539 (1992).....	5
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Navigating Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code</i> (1st ed. 2017).....	4
Guggenheim Investments, <i>Municipal Bonds: Unwavering Demand</i> (Aug. 22, 2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kevin A. Kordana, <i>Tax Increases in Municipal Bankruptcies</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (1997).....	5
Nat'l Ass'n of Bond Lawyers, <i>Municipal Bankruptcy: A Guide for Public Finance Attorneys</i> (2011)	4
Nat'l Ass'n of Bond Lawyers, <i>Municipal Bankruptcy: A Guide for Public Finance Attorneys</i> (3d. ed. 2015).....	4
<i>Rating Action: Moody's Downgrades Cleveland, OH's Senior Lien Water Revenue Bonds to Aa2; Outlook Stable</i> , Moody's Investors Service (July 29, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Cleveland-OHs-senior-lien-water-revenue-bonds-to--PR_905922284	5
<i>Rating Action: Moody's Downgrades Granite City (City of) Wastewater Treatment Plant Enterprise, IL's Revenue Bonds to A2</i> , Moody's Investors Service (July 22, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Granite-City-City-of-Wastewater-Treatment-Plant-Enterprise--PR_905937760	6
<i>Rating Action: Moody's Downgrades Illinois State Toll Highway Authority to A1 and Assigns A1 Rating to Toll Highway Senior Revenue Bonds, 2019 Series A; Outlook Stable</i> , Moody's Investors Ser-	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
vice (May 31, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Illinois-State-Toll-Highway-Authority-to-A1-and--PR_905818650	6
<i>Rating Action: Moody’s Downgrades to A2 the Rating on Johnsonville (City of) SC Water & Sewer Enterprise’s Revenue Debt</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (July 2, 2019) https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-to-A2-the-rating-on-Johnsonville-City-of--PR_905930140	6
<i>Rating Action: Moody’s Downgrades to Aa2 Dallas Waterworks & Sewer Enterprise, TX’s Revenue Bonds; Outlook Stable</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (June 26, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-to-Aa2-Dallas-Waterworks-Sewer-Enterprise-TXs-revenue--PR_905914053	6
<i>Rating Action: Moody’s Places 8 Ratings Under Review for Downgrade in Wake of Recent Court Ruling on Special Revenue Pledges</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (May 13, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-places-8-ratings-under-review-for-downgrade-in-wake--PR_905836610	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Francisco Vazquez, <i>Examining Chapter 9 Municipal Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 2011 WL 5053640	4
